
 
 

12 October 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 04.10.17 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 September 2017, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

5. Business Rates Retention Pilot 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 26) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 

 
6. Draft Housing Assistance Policy  

� 
 
 
 

(Pages 27 - 68) James Cox 
Tel: 017322 27312 



 
 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



15 
 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 
  
 
 
22. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 July 2017 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
23. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
 
24. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 
 
 
25. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 

Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
 
26. Bank Account Signatories  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which advised Members of 
some changes in personnel and sought withdrawal of some authorisations and 
approval of a new authorisation to sign cheques or sanction banking instruments on 
behalf of the Council. 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) Graham Grove, former Principal Legal Executive, no longer be 

authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on behalf 
of the Council in relation to the Chief Executive’s Imprest Account; 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 September 2017 

16 
 

b) Helen Martin, Head of Finance, no longer be authorised to sign cheques 
and sanction banking instruments on behalf of the Council as from the 
date of her retirement; and 

 
c) pursuant to Financial Procedure Rules 4.73 and 4.74, Veronica Wilson, 

Principal Accountant, be authorised to sign cheques and sanction 
banking instruments on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
27. Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/2017  

 
The Principal Accountant presented the report, which was one of a number that 
were recommended for submission to Members either before, during or after the 
financial year in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management. The report dealt with treasury management activity in the year 
ended 31 March 2017.  It remained a challenging one in terms of both the 
economic conditions and the investment environment.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the meeting of the Finance Advisory 
Committee had been inquorate, but those members that had attended had been in 
agreement with the report. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2016/17 be 
approved. 

 
 
28. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which provided details of 
the proposed Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for 2018/19, which was to be 
implemented with effect from 1 April 2018. 
 
Members were asked to consider the main principles of the scheme in readiness for 
public consultation, and give delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer and 
Finance Portfolio Holder to agree the final consultation materials. The Portfolio 
Holder for Finance advised that the meeting of the Finance Advisory Committee 
had been inquorate, but those members that had attended had been in agreement 
with the report. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the introduction to the report set out the 
transition from Council Tax Benefit to Council Tax Reduction.  The report 
highlighted that pensioners were still protected from any reduction in support but 
working-age claimants were not. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 September 2017 

17 
 

The Chief Finance Officer explained the current scheme and the proposal to amend 
it.  He set out the key components of the current scheme (the working-age 
element only).  It was explained that it was proposed to amend the Minimum 
Income Floor to protect disabled people and that individuals would be exempt if in 
receipt of the Personal Independence Payment (standard or enhanced rate of daily 
living component), Disability Living Allowance (middle or high rate of care 
component) or the Armed Forces Independence Payment.  The proposal would 
positively affect three cases with an increase in the cost of scheme estimated to 
be £2,100.  The Council share of that sum would be approximately £250. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

a) consultation on the Council Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for 2018/19 
take place based on the current CTR scheme with the amendment to the 
conditions applied to the Minimum Income Floor in that self-employed 
applicants and/or their self-employed partner be made exempt from the 
Minimum Income Floor if they are in receipt of the Personal 
Independence Payment (standard or enhanced rate of the daily living 
component) or Disability Living Allowance (middle or high rate of the 
care component) or Armed Forces Independence Payment; and  

 
b) authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in conjunction with 

the Finance Portfolio Holder, to agree the consultation material. 
 
 
29. Discretionary Local Business Rates Relief Scheme  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which set out the proposals 
for awarding discretionary local business rates relief for 2017/18 to 2020/21.  
Government had set aside £300m in funding over the period 2017/18 to 2020/21 to 
support those businesses most affected by the revaluation of Business Rates from 1 
April 2017.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the meeting of the Finance Advisory 
Committee had been inquorate, but those members that had attended had been in 
agreement with the report. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer set out that the Government had made £300million 
available to support those businesses most affected by Business Rates revaluation.  
He explained that the Council’s share amounted to £486,000 and that funding had 
been allocated using a nationally determined formula.  The Council was using its 
discretionary powers under s.47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 to 
create a policy for distributing the funding.  The proposed pol
[...]
 than most other Councils.   
 
The Chief Finance Officer set out that the report was intended to start the debate 
and the assumptions would be updated as more accurate information became 
available during the process.  The major message in the report was that the 
Council was able to remain financially self-sufficient.  The 10-year budget at 
Appendix B to the report, included no RSG or NHB in any year as the Council 
continued to be no longer reliant on direct government funding. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 September 2017 

19 
 

 
Any amounts that were received from these sources were placed into the Financial 
Plan Reserve which could be used to support the 10-year budget by funding invest 
to save initiatives and support for the Property Investment Strategy.  Using the 
funding for these purposes would result in additional year on year income that was 
not impacted by government decisions. 
 
Members agreed the last 10-year budget in February and the changes that have 
been made since then were: 
 

• Rolling the 10-year budget on for one year and updating base figures. 

• No changes to assumptions have been made at this stage. 
 

These changes resulted in a slightly worse budget position at this stage of £81,000 
over the 10-year period (or £8,000 pa). 
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder had asked that the budget for Asset Maintenance be 
given a particular focus this year to ensure that the council’s property assets were 
well looked after.  This was something that officers would be looking into. 
 
Appendix A to the report showed the Budget Setting Timetable.  Between October 
and November Advisory Committees would be presented with their Service 
Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs).  A budget update 
report would then go to Cabinet in December to include the comments from the 
Cabinet Advisory Committees. 
 
The 10-year budget approved in February included the need for £100,000 of new 
savings or additional income each year.  It was reported that Chief Officers were 
putting the finishing touches to a list of growth and savings items to achieve the 
£100,000 required for 2018/19.  Chief Officers would discuss these with the 
respective Portfolio Holders and ask for their ideas before they were included in 
the reports to the Cabinet Advisory Committees. 
 
Over recent years the Council had tried various ways to get the Advisory 
Committees engaged in the process and discussing budgetary issues for their 
services.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that he thought they now had a very 
thorough understanding of the process and therefore intended to make the Cabinet 
Advisory Committee process much shorter this year. 
  
Since the report was written, the DCLG had announced that there would be a 
Business Rates Retention Pilot Scheme in operation for 2018/19 and applications 
were invited.  The DCLG had made it clear that applications that covered a full 
county area were more likely to be looked on favourably so in Kent’s case, all 
districts, Kent County Council and Medway would need to agree.  Initial work 
suggested that this could be beneficial to the Council but the Chief Finance Officer 
would continue to work with county-wide colleagues and report back to Members 
when more detail was known. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 14 September 2017 

20 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that the meeting of the Finance Advisory 
Committee had been inquorate, but those members that had attended had been in 
agreement with the report. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That 

a) the ten-year financial planning approach and principles set out in the 
report, be endorsed;  

b) the Cabinet Advisory Committees be requested to review the Service 
Dashboards and advise Cabinet of possible growth and savings options; 
and 

c) officers be requested to continue to review the assumptions in the 
report and report back to Cabinet on 7 December 2017. 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.50 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 
This notice was published on 18 September 2017.  The decisions contained in 
Minutes 26, 27, 29, 30 and 31 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in 
Minute 28 takes effect on 26 September 2017.   
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 

BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 2018/19 

Cabinet – 12 October 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Decision 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) have invited local authorities to participate in a pilot of 100% Business 
Rates Retention in 2018/19. 

It is expected to be financially beneficial to have a Kent Pilot and discussions are 
continuing as to how gains could be shared and also how they could be split 
between themes. 

The submission deadline is 27 October 2017. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Veronica Wilson, Ext. 7436 

Recommendation to Cabinet:   

If a Kent pilot is proposed, authority is delegated to the Finance Portfolio Holder to 
decide whether this council should participate.   

Introduction and Background 

1 There has been a commitment from central government to introduce 100% 
Business Rates Retention since before the 2015 General Election.  There was 
some doubt about this commitment after this year’s Queen’s Speech omitted 
any reference to local government finance.  However, the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) has now invited local authorities 
to participate in a pilot of 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19. 

2 The DCLG’s prospectus (Appendix A) encourages local authorities to apply as 
pools, and it states that the Government is particularly interested in piloting 
two-tier areas.  Both criteria demand urgent consideration by Kent 
authorities as to w
[...]
r Kent in in 2018/19. 

9 The projected gain from participation in the pilot (£24.5 million) represents 
around 4% of Kent’s estimated 2017/18 business rates income.  It would 
therefore take a very significant setback to business rates income growth to 
wipe out the benefit, particularly in the context of steady growth over the 
past three years. 

10 It could be argued that there is a risk in not applying to become a pilot.  
Local government has argued for greater autonomy and for more local 
control of resources.  If Kent foregoes the opportunity to apply to become a 
pilot, Kent authorities’ commitment to these objectives could be 
questioned. 

Use of Additional Business Rates Growth 

11 The DCLG’s prospectus stresses that the government would like to see 
pooled income being used across the pilot area to promote financial 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

stability, sustainability and growth.  This indicates that, to be successful, a 
high proportion of the gain should take the form of a growth fund or similar 
collective arrangement. 

12 At the same time, it is recognised that: 

• Existing Kent Business Rates pool members will not wish to lose any of 
the gains they currently receive 

• There is a minimum level of contribution that all authorities might 
expect to receive as a benefit from pool membership. 

Current Business Rates Pool 

13 The opportunity to have Business Rates Pool’s commenced in 2014/15 and 
one started in Kent in that year but the initial parties were only Kent CC and 
Maidstone BC.  Membership of the Kent Pool has changed each year and 
currently consists of Kent CC, Kent Fire and 10 of the 12 districts. 

14 This council has not been a member of the Kent Pool to date as business 
growth in the district has been relatively small, therefore it would not have 
been beneficial to the whole pool if this Council had been a member. 

Application Process 

15 Time is of the essence, as an application must be submitted by Friday 27 
October.  Discussions are continuing across the county and an update will be 
provided at the meeting. 

16 Maidstone Borough Council administers the existing business rates pool.  In 
the interests of continuity, Maidstone have indicated that they are willing 
and able to take on the role as lead authority. 

17 DCLG requires local authorities to state whether they wish to continue with, 
or amend, existing pooling arrangements in the event of a pilot application 
being unsuccessful. 

18 The existing pooling arrangements work well and it should be noted that 
there are financial consequences for pool members by varying these 
arrangements.  However, due to the Business Rates Base of this Council now 
being more stable, it is likely to be beneficial to Sevenoaks DC to become a 
pool member. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

If this council does become part of a Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2018/19, it 
would be expected that it would retain more of the £36m of the Business Rates 
collected than is currently the case. 

Further financial information would be produced before a decision is made. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

To be accepted as a pilot for 2018/19, agreement must be secured locally from all 
relevant authorities to be designated as a pool for 2018/19 (in accordance with 
Part 9 of Schedule 7B to the Local Government Finance Act 1988) and to put in 
place local arrangements to pool their additional business rates income. 

The risks are included in the body of the report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

 

Conclusions 

A Business Rates Retention Pilot is expected to be financially beneficial to the 
county as a whole.  However, discussions are likely to continue as to how the 
financial rewards are distributed prior to any submission being made by the 
deadline of 27 October 2017. 

It is therefore recommended that authority be delegated to the Finance Portfolio 
Holder to decide whether it would be beneficial for this council to participate in 
the pool. 

Appendices Appendix A – DCLG Invitation to Pilot 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/19 

 

Background Papers None 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Invitation to Local Authorities in England 

to pilot 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19 and to 
pioneer new pooling and tier-split models. 

September 2017 

Department for Communities and Local Government 

Appendix A

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



© Crown copyright, 2017 

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this 
licence,http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ or write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK 

September 2017 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-5099-1

Appendix A

Page 12

Agenda Item 5

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK


Contents
Section 1 – The purpose of these invitations ............................ 4 

Section 2 - The invitation to authorities to pilot ....................
[...]
a greater share of business rates in 2017/18. 

1.6 In response to the Consultation on Self Sufficient Local Government, the 
Government made a commitment to launch a further pilot scheme in 
2018/19. All interested authorities are invited to apply. 

1.7 The 2018/19 pilots are an opportunity for the Department to test more 
technical aspects of the 100% business rates retention system, such as 
tier-splits. This will provide the opportunity to evaluate how collaboration 

1 These pilots are in Greater Manchester, Liverpool City Region, The West Midlands, Cornwall and 
The West of England. 

Appendix A

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



5 

between local authorities works in practice. 

1.8 The Government would like to see authorities form pools and, with 
agreement in place from all authorities, to apply jointly for pilot status. The 
opportunity to work together as a pool across a functional economic area 
will allow authorities to make coherent strategic decisions about the wider 
area and to jointly manage risk and reward. 

1.9 Finally, in addition, the pilots will test authorities’ administration (e.g. how 
they tackle avoidance), technical planning for implementation, and look at 
system maintenance; how the accounting, data collection and IT system 
will work. The Government expects to learn from the pilots’ experiences in 
the design of any national system of business rates retention. 

Appendix A

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

6 
 

Section 2 - The invitation to authorities to pilot  
2.1 This invitation is addressed to all authorities in England, excluding those in 

London and participants in the 2017/18 pilots of 100% business rates 
retention which are expected to have separate discussions with the 
Department. 
 

2.2 These authorities are now invited, if they so wish, to make a proposal to 
become a pilot of 100% business rates retention in 2018/19. 

 

Terms of the invitation 
 

2.3 The Government is interested in exploring how rates retention can operate 
[...]
ing out this 
assessment from the authorities submitting the proposal and from other 
persons and bodies that it deems appropriate. 
 

5.6 Where information is not available the Government reserves the right to make 
assumptions and estimates as it sees fit. 
 

5.7 Successful pilots will be announced in December 2017 and launched in April 
2018. Between these dates the Department will support authorities in 
preparing for implementation. 

 
 
  

Appendix A

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

14 
 

Section 6 – Submission of proposals 
6.1 Any proposals for new pilots must be received by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government on or before Friday 27 October 2017. 
The Secretary of State may publish proposals in the Libraries of Parliament. 
 

6.2 Proposals should be submitted to: 

Local Government Finance Reform Team 

The Department for Communities and Local Government 

Fry Building 

2 Marsham Street 

Westminster 

London 

SW1P 4DF 

 

Email: Businessratespilots@communities.gsi.gov.uk 

  

Appendix A

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

15 
 

Section 7 – Conditions 
7.1 In designating a pool for 2018/19, the Department will attach conditions to the 

designation in accordance with paragraph 35(1) of Schedule 7B to the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 by appointing a lead authority and requiring 
the authority to take the steps set out in its application in the event that the 
pool is dissolved.  

 

7.2 It also reserves the right to attach such other conditions as it sees fit, in 
accordance with paragraph 35(2) of Schedule 7B. If the Department attaches 
conditions these are likely to be around the publication of information by the 
lead authority in the interests of transparency.  

 

7.3 The Department also reserves the right to modify or remove conditions at any 
point in the future, as becomes necessary. 
 

7.4 The 2018/19 pilot programme will last for one year only, and does not 
prejudge the discussion the Department will be continuing to have with Local 
Government on the future of the business rates retention system as a whole. 

 

 

Appendix A

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Draft Housing Assistance Policy 
 
The attached report was considered by the Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee on 10 October 2017.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 

Cabinet – 12 October 2017  

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Status For Decision  

Also considered by Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 10 October 2017 
Council  - 21 November 2017 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The Housing Assistance Policy sets out the way in which the 
funding provided by the Better Care Fund for mandatory disabled facilities grant 
and discretionary assistance for improved collaboration with Health and Social care 
services is administered; along with the Councils own discretionary assistance. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Community Plan by ensuring  caring 
communities via providing the right support at the right time, reducing  poverty 
and social exclusion; providing a healthy environment by reducing health 
inequalities and improve health and wellbeing for all 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer James Cox, Ext. 7312 

Recommendation to Health and Housing Advisory Committee: To recommend to 
Cabinet to approve the proposed Housing Assistance Policy in order to ensure 
increased funding provided via the Better Care Fund is delivered to those who have 
not previously been able to obtain financial assistance; and to up date the criteria 
for the Councils own discretionary financial assistance. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  To recommend to Council to  approve the proposed  
Housing Assistance Policy in order to ensure increased funding provided via the 
Better Care Fund is delivered to those who have not previously been able to obtain 
financial assistance; and to up date the criteria for the Councils own discretionary 
financial assistance. 

Reason for recommendation: To allow the Council  to broaden its ability to 
provide financial assistance to those disabled persons who fall out of the 
mandatory DFG system, provide financial assistance to undertake preventive 
measures reducing hospital admissions and demand for social care and reduce 
delayed hospital discharges by working in collaboration with Health services to 
provide funding to remove housing related obstacles preventing discharge. 

To continue to provide discretionary assistance for essential repairs although 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

additional qualifying criteria and conditions are being applied to an application 

Introduction and Background 

1 The current Housing Assistance Policy was adopted in 2008 and since then 
the role of Private Sector Housing and financial assistance has substantially 
changed. Firstly, in 2010 all central government funding for discretionary 
improvements grants ceased and secondly with the introduction of the 
Better Care Fund in 2015 the Council’s role changed from one of 
administering grants into one that, through collaboration, assists in reducing 
demands of hospital and social care services. The proposed policy is 
attached as an appendix 

2 As a result of The Better Care Fund our allocation for Disabled Facility 
Grants has dramatically increased from 15/16 - £477,000,  16/17 -  £889,477 
and 17/18 -  £976,757 and as a result of these increases more assistance can 
be rendered to those in need. 

3 Mandatory DFG will continue to be operated in line with the Housing Grants 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996, with a maximum of £30,000 being 
available and means testing being undertaken on all applicants except for 
child application. Conditions will also be plac
[...]
d and does not vary between groups of people. 

The results of this analysis are set out immediately below. 

Impacts of the proposed Housing Assistance Policy is one of providing a greater 

level of financial and other interventions by the Council for those with a disability, 

are vulnerable or have a specific health condition. The Housing Grants, 

Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 makes it  clear assistance is primarily 

based on need of the individual, although the health and safety concerns of  carers 

and other family members are also considered. 

Conclusions 

It is recommended that the Housing Assistance Policy [attached as an appendix] be 
adopted to allow improved assistance to vulnerable persons within the District and 
allowing assistance to residents to undertake major repairs to their property 
although additional eligible and repayment criteria are to be introduced. 

Appendices: (Private Sector) Housing Assistance Policy 2017 

Background Papers 
The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 

Technical Guidance Annex 4:Better Care Fund Planning Requirements for 2016/17 
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/technical-guidance-
annex--bf0.pdf 

 

Richard Wilson Chief Officer  

Environmental & Operational Services 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page | 1 

 

 

APPENDIX 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 2017 

 

Review date of December 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ile:///S:\SDC\Community Services\Housing\Housing - Private Sector 

Housing\Coxjames\management\Housing renewal policy 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

Page | 2 

 

Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 

1.0 Context 
 
There have been significant changes in the way housing assistance is funded and 
the priorities of both national government and Sevenoaks District Council, this new 
housing assistance policy reflects the

Minutes of the meeting


 

21 
 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Firth and Lowe 

 
 Cllr. Pett was also present. 

 
 
 
32. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14 September 
2017 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

33. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
34. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

There were none.  
 
35. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 

Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none.  
 
36. Business Rates Retention Pilot 2018/19  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which advised Members that 
the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) had invited local 
authorities to participate in a pilot of 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19. It 
was expected to be financially beneficial to have a Kent Pilot and discussions were 
continuing as to how gains could be shared and split between themes. The 
submission deadline was 27 October 2017. It was requested that authority be 
delegated to the Portfolio Holder whether the council should participate when the 
final proposals for the pilot scheme were known.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that the DCLG had advised that 
applications which cover a full county area were more likely to be looked on 
favourably and therefore all boroughs and districts, KCC and Medway would need 
to agree. Discussions were already underway, and following the presentation of a 
report a further proposal was requested and was considered at a meeting on 6 



Cabinet - 12 October 2017 

22 
 

October 2017. A further Kent Leaders meeting would take place on 19 October 
2017 before the submission deadline on 27 October 2017.  
 
The pilot scheme was only for one year and there was competition to become a 
pilot. Local Government Futures projected that £24.8m extra Business Rates would 
be retained and another estimate was £18m. The current proposal set out a 70% 
Financial Stability Fund (allocated to parties) which would result in all districts 
receiving at least an additional 2%. Regional growth funds would receive 30%. 
Based on the projected retention figures, the Council would receive an additional 
£560,000 or £410,000. All figures were dependent on the actual Business Rates 
collection next year, as well as appeals resolved and outstanding. 
 
As part of the bid, it was necessary to state what would happen if the bid was not 
successful. KCC currently had a pool excluding the council and Dover District 
Council and had been advised they would like to join the pool as a backup bid. The 
money for the pilots had been set aside by the Government and, if successful 
would mean that other grants received from Government would be stopped.  
 

Resolved: That authority be delegated to the Finance Portfolio Holder in 
consultation with the Leader to decide whether the council should 
participate in 100% Business Rates Retention in 2018/19 if a Kent Pilot is 
proposed.  

  
37. Draft Housing Assistance Policy  

 

The Housing Standards Team Leader presented the report which sought approval 
from Council for approval for the Housing Assistance Policy. The policy set out the 
way in which the funding provided by the Better Care Fund for mandatory disabled 
facilities grant and discretionary assistance for improved collaboration with Health 
and Social care services was administered; along with the Council’s own 
discretionary assistance.  
 
The Housing & Health Advisory Committee had considered the same report and 
were advised that further to writing the report it had become apparent that the 
repair or buying of furniture would also be useful to add to the Hospital Grant and 
this would include within Registered Social Landlord properties.  
 
In response to questions he advised that the Council’s maintenance team would be 
the ones to repair or fit new purchases. If the grant scheme was underspent in the 
year, the money is carried forward to the next financial year. It was anticipated 
that there would not be any overspend as the Housing Standards Team Leader had 
the ability to delay payments up to 6 months and therefore could be spent in the 
following financial year.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council, to approve, subject to 
amendments to the Hospital Discharge Grant (HDG) to include ‘the repair or 



Cabinet - 12 October 2017 

23 
 

buying of furniture’ which would include within Registered Social Landlord 
Properties, the proposed Housing Assistance Policy in order to ensure 
increased funding provided via the Better Care Fund is delivered to those 
who have not previously been able to obtain financial assistance; and to 
update the criteria for the Council’s own discretionary financial assistance.  

  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 
This notice was published on 16 October 2017.  The decisions contained in Minute 
36 stake effect immediately.  The decision contained in Minute 37 takes effect on 
24 October 2017.   
 


